US +1-847-639-6400   sales@coilcraft.com
+44-1236-730595   sales@coilcraft-europe.com
+886-2-2264 3646   sales@coilcraft.com.tw
+86-21-6218 8074   sales@coilcraft.com.cn
+ 65-6484 8412   sales@coilcraft.com.sg
UK
Taiwan
China

with leader and trailer ($25 charge).
	 B	=	Less than full reel. In an effort to simplify our part
numbering system, Coilcraft is eliminating the need
for multiple packaging codes. When ordering, sim-
ply change the last letter of your part number from
B to D.
2.	 Inductance tested at 100 kHz, 0.1 Vrms, 0 Adc.
3.	 DC current at which the inductance drops from its value without current.
4.	 Current that causes a 40°C temperature rise from 25°C ambient.
5.	 Electrical specifications at 25°C.
Refer to Doc 362 “Soldering Surface Mount Components” before soldering.
Core material  Ferrite
Weight: 2.6 – 3.0 g
Terminations  RoHS compliant electroplated gold (<50 µin) over nickel
over phos bronze.
Ambient temperature	–40°C to +85°C with Irms current,
+85°C to +125°C with derated current
Storage temperature	 Component: –40°C to +85°C.
Tape and reel packaging: –40°C to +80°C
Resistance to soldering heat  Max three 40 second reflows at
+260°C, parts cooled to room temperature between cycles
Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL)  1 (unlimited floor life at <30°C /
85% relative humidity)
Packaging  250 per 13″ reel  Plastic tape:  32 mm wide,
0.38 mm thick, 24 mm pocket spacing, 7.8 mm pocket depth
PCB washing  Tested to MIL-STD-202 Method 215 plus an additional
aqueous wash. See Doc787_PCB_Washing.pdf.
The DS5022 Series of magnetically shielded power
inductors is designed for the higher current require-
ments of portable computers, video recorders and other
DC-DC conversion applications.
They feature saturation current ratings as high as
18 Amps and rms current ratings up to 6.5 Amps. Low
DC resistance (as low as 0.040 Ohms) keeps power
losses to a minimum.
			   DCR	 SRF
		    Inductance2	 max	 typ	   Isat3	   Irms4
	   Part Number1	 ±20% (µH)	 (Ohms)	 (MHz)	 (A)	 (A)
DS5022P-102ML_	 1.0	 0.016	 130	 18.0	 6.5
DS5022P-222ML_	 2.2	 0.023	 70	 14.0	 5.0
DS5022P-332ML_	 3.3	 0.026	 60	 12.5	 4.7
DS5022P-472ML_	 4.7	 0.028	 40	 11.5	 4.4
DS5022P-562ML_	 5.6	 0.030	 33	 10.8	 4.1
DS5022P-103ML_	 10	 0.040	 30	 8.0	 3.9
DS5022P-153ML_	 15	 0.048	 20	 7.0	 3.4
DS5022P-223ML_	 22	 0.059	 18	 6.0	 3.1
DS5022P-333ML_	 33	 0.075	 14	 5.0	 2.8
DS5022P-473ML_	 47	 0.097	 10	 4.0	 2.4
DS5022P-683ML_	 68	 0.138	 9.0	 3.0	 2.0
DS5022P-104ML_	 100	 0.207	 7.0	 2.4	 1.7
DS5022P-154ML_	 150	 0.293	 6.0	 2.1	 1.3
DS5022P-224ML_	 220	 0.47	 5.0	 1.9	 1.1
DS5022P-274ML_	 270	 0.64	 4.5	 1.4	 0.95
DS5022P-334ML_	 330	 0.78	 4.0	 1.1	 0.86
DS5022P-474ML_	 470	 1.08	 3.0	 1.1	 0.73
DS5022P-684ML_	 680	 1.40	 2.5	 0.96	 0.64
DS5022P-824ML_	 820	 1.70	 2.2	 0.88	 0.58
DS5022P-105ML_	 1000	 2.01	 2.0	 0.80	 0.53
US +1-847-639-6400   sales@coilcraft.com
+44-1236-730595   sales@coilcraft-europe.com
+886-2-2264 3646   sales@coilcraft.com.tw
+86-21-6218 8074   sales@coilcraft.com.cn
+ 65-6484 8412   sales@coilcraft.com.sg
UK
Taiwan